

APPEAL NO. 23-15234
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, in her official capacity as Arizona Attorney
General; *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

MICHAEL B. WHITING, County Attorney for Apache County, in his
official capacity, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

WARREN PETERSEN, Arizona Senate President, and BEN TOMA,
Speaker of the Arizona House of Representatives,

Intervenors-Defendants/Proposed Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:21-cv-01417-DLR / Hon. Douglas L. Rayes

**PROVISIONAL ANSWER BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-
DEFENDANTS/PROPOSED APPELLEES ARIZONA SENATE
PRESIDENT PETERSEN AND SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TOMA**

DENISE M. HARLE
GA Bar No. 176758
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100

KEVIN H. THERIOT
AZ Bar No. 030446
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dharle@ADFlegal.org

(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org

ERIN M. HAWLEY
DC Bar No. 500782
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
ehawley@adflegal.org

Counsel for Intervenors-Defendants / Proposed Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

The district court correctly concluded that Plaintiffs lack standing to bring a pre-enforcement challenge to S.B. 1457..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs have failed to show that they have suffered an actual and imminent injury-in-fact. 7

 1. Plaintiffs have not brought a claim that is affected with a constitutional interest..... 8

 2. Plaintiffs have failed to show that they plan to take actions that violate the Reason Regulations..... 13

 3. Plaintiffs have failed to show that there is a credible threat that they will be prosecuted if they violated the Reason Regulations. 14

 B. Plaintiffs have failed to establish the second and third elements of standing. 16

CONCLUSION 16

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 18

RULE 8 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>Bankshot Billiards, Inc. v. City of Ocala</i> , 634 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Hawker v. People of New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	10
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 2023 WL 315259 (D. Ariz. 2023).....	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 11, 16
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)	9, 12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	9, 10, 14, 16

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....8

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02 1, 2, 12
A.R.S. § 36-21512
Senate Bill 1457, 55th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2021) 1, 2, 3, 12

Other Authorities

Arizona Attorney General, *Arizona Agency Handbook* (2018),
<https://bit.ly/3Wf37FW> 15
Associated Press, *U.S. Supreme Court: Arizona Can Enforce Genetic
Issue Abortion Ban*, KTAR NEWS (June 30, 2022),
<http://bit.ly/3RvhRy5> 4, 15
Jonathan J. Cooper, *After Narrow Election, Democrat Katie Hobbs
Sworn in as Arizona Governor*, PBS (Jan. 2, 2023),
<http://bit.ly/3Hywtbn> 3
Kris Mayes, *12 Point Plan*, <https://bit.ly/3DEiEHf> 15
